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JUDGMENT; (PROPOSED} ORDER
Piainadl,
Healih & Safecy Code § 25249.5 e seq.
Y.
BIOPHARMA SCIENTIFIC, LLC and Action Filed: May 15,2014
DOES 1-100 Trial Dato: None set
Defendants,
1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 On May 15, 2014, Plaind(F Environmentn) Rezeaich Ceater (“ERCT), & non-
profil corporation, as & privete enforuer, and in the public mteregl, initated this action by filing
2 Complaint for Inpmctive and Declacatory Relief and Civil Penallies {the “Compiaine™)
pucsuam o Lbe provisions of California Health ond Selely Code section 252435 e seq.
(“Propasition  65"), against BioPharma Scientific, LLC and Does 1-100 (colleclivety
w
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“BioPhanma™).  In this action, ERC alleges that & awmber of products manufectured,
disiribeted or s0ld by BioPharma contein lead, a chemics| listed under Proposition 65 ay a
carcinogen and reproductive toxin, and expose consumers o this chewical et a ievel requiring a
Proposition 63 waming., These products (refevred to hercinafier individuelly as a “Coverud
Product” or collectively as “Covercd Products”} are: {1} BioPharma Scientific LLC MNanolean
Weight Management Narural Berry, (2) BioPharma Scientific LLC Nenomeal All-Ln-One Mcol
Tropical Fruit Biend, (3) BicPharma Scieatific LLC Nanoreds]0 Fruit & Vegetable Superfond
with Resverstrol Natural Berry, (4) BioPharna Scientific LLC Nanogreensi0 Vegetable & Fruit
Supeetood Nawral Green Apple, and (S) BioPharme Scientific LLC Nanomesd Hean, Brain &
Vision Superfood Pincapple Orange.

1.2 ERC and RioPharma arc hereinaRer referred (o individually ns & “Pany™ or
colleciively as the “Patties.”

L} £RC is a Califomia non-profit cosporation dedicated 10, among olher cawses,
helping safeguard the public from health hazards by reduting the use and misuss of hazacdous
and loxic chemicals, facilitating o safe environment for consurners and employees, snd
elIcoUraging cotporate responsibility.

L4  Tor puposes of this Consent Judgment, the Portics pgrce that BioPhorma is a
busincss entity that has employed ten or moms persons st stmo refevant tine perrod to this action,
ond qualified as a "person in the cowrse of business” ol some relevant time period  This aclivn
within the meaning of Proposition 65. BioPharme manufaciures, distributes ond sesls the Cyveicd
Producls,

I35  The Complainl is based on sllegations contained in ERC's Notice of Vislation
dated May 17, 2013, served on the California Attorney General, other public enforeers, and
BioPhamee {"Natice™). A (roe and correet copy of U Noljce is allached as Exhibil A and is
hercby incorporated by reference. More than 60 days have pussed since the Natice was mailed
and uploadcd 10 the Atlomay Genersl’s website, and no désignated goveramental entity has

filed u complaiot agaiost BigPherma wilh rcgard to (e Covered Products o the alleged

violuliony.
STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT: [PRGPOSED] CRDER CASE NO.CGC-14-539327
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l 16 ERC's Notice and Complaint allege that use of the Covered Products exposes
2 |[persuns in California (o lead without first providing chear and reazonable wamiogs in violetion
3 (| ol California Health and Safety Code section 25249.6. BioPhamia denics all matcrial
4 ||allegatians contained in the Notice und Complaint, and spesifically denies that the Covered
> [JPreducts sequired 2 Proposition 63 waming or otherwise caused harm 1o any person.
6 | BioPharma asserts thae it conducicd testing showing compliance with Peoposition 63, and any
7 ||detectible Jevels of lead in the Covered Products are the yesult of naterally oceurmring feed
8 [[levels, as pravided for in Celifornis Code of Regulatians, Title 27, Soction 25501{a).

9 1.7 The Parties hove entered into 1his Consent Judgment in order o seltle,
0 || compromise and resolve disputed claims und thus avoid prolonged and costly litigation,
1] || Nolbing in this Consent Judpment shall constitute or ke construed as wn admission by any of
12 ||thc Parlies, or by any of thetr respective officens, directors, membiers, shareholdens, cmployees,
1} |[Bgenis, parent compenics, subsidiarics, divikions, affiliates, Fanchisees, Huensees, customers,
14 ||snppliers, distribtstors, whaleselers, or retailers. Exezpt for the representations made above,
15 |fnoching in this Cansenl fudgment shall be construed a5 an admission by the Porties of any facy,
16 ||1ssuc of law, or violation of law, nor shall compliance with this Congsni Judgment be eonstrued
17 |{as &n admission by the Parties ol any fact, issue of law, ot vialaton of law, 4t sny lime, for sny
I8 || purpose.

12 1.8 Except as expressly s2t forth herein, nothing in this Consent Judgment shall

20 f| prejudice, waive, or impair any right, remedy, argunient, or defense the Partica may have in any

2} |(other or fulure legat prococeding uncelsied to these proceedings.

22 1.9 The Effective Date of this Consant Judpment is tha date on which it is enered es

23 §| a Judgment by this Coun. The Complisnce Date at which Biopharma must hring its products

24 || inte compliance with Proposition 65 shall be 60 days frum the EHctive Dale.

25 2. JDRISDICTION AND YENUE

26 For purpeses of Lhis Consent Judgment oniy and any further coust action that may become

27 || mecessary lo enfosce this Consent Judgment, the Parties stipuiate: that this Court has subject matiee

2B ||jurisdiclion over the illegutions of violstions contained in the Compleing, persona] jurisdiction
—
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over BicPharms es 1o the acls alleged in the Complaint, that venue fs proger in San Froncisco
County, and fhal this Court has junisdiction to enter this Consent Judgment as a full and final
resolution of all claims up through and including the Effective Date which were or coukd have
been asserted in this action based on the facts etleped in the Matice and Complaint.
3.  INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, REFORMULATION, TESTING AND WARNINGS
3.1 Beginrning on the Compliancs Date, in the event BigPhuarme entploys (en or

more employees and quelifies os a “person in the course ol doing business” pursupni (o
Proposition 63, it shall be permanently enjoined fram manufacturing for sale in the State of
Califomia, “Distributing into the Sate of California®, ar gireetly selling in the State of
California, any Covered Product which exposcs a person 20 4 “Baily Lead Exposure Level" pf
mare than 0.5 micrograms of lead per day when the maximum suggesied dose ie laken s
directed on the Covered Product’s lubel, unless it mees the waming requirements under
Section 3.2. 'This provision docs nol require BioPharma 1o tske any action with regard lo
products that were manuluclured or distributed by BioPharina before the Compliance Date.

3.1 As used in this Consenl Judgment, ihe Icem “Dislributing inte the State
of Culifornia” shall mean (o directly ship & Covered Praduel info Culifornia that BioPhamma
knows is for sale in California or Lo scd] a Covered Product 1o o distributor that BioPharma
knows will eell the Covered Praduct in Calitoroiz.

312 Tor purposes of this Consent Judgment, the “Daily Lead Bxposure
Level” shall ke mupsnred in microgeams, and shall ba culculoled using lhe [ultowing formublg;
micrograms of lead per gram of product, mulciptied by grams of product per scrving of the
product (using ihe largest sceving size appearing on the produ label}, mulliplied by servings
of the product per day (using the largest number of servings in & recommended dosage
appearing on the product labef), which cquals mitrograms of (cad exposure per day.

3.2 Clesr und Reasonnble Waminps
If BioPhanma is required Lo provide & warning pursuant (o Section 3.1, the following
waming meust he utjlized:

STIPULATED CONSENT [UDGMENT; [PROPOSED] ORDPER CASE NO. CGC.14.539327
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[Celifornia Proposition 65 WARNING: This product cunzains lead, s chemical knowi
to the State of California to cxust jeancer and] birth defects or other reproductive
harm,
Biolharma shall wse the phrase “cancer and™ in the waming only if the maximum daily dose
recommended on the label contains more than 15 microgrems of lead. The weords “California
Prupesition 657 nuay be included &t BioPhana’s option.

The warniog shel) be scourely affixed 1 or printed npon the conteiner o label of each
Covered Product. The warating shalt be et lesst the same size as the largest of any olher health
or safety wartings also appeaning on O Jabel or continer of BioPhurma's product packuging
and the word “WARNING™ shall be in all capital lciters and in bold print. No olher statements
aboul Prapesition 65 or lead may aceompany the waming.

BioPharma must display the sbove wumings with such conspicvousncss, 8s compared with
othict words, statemerds, or design of the label or container, us applicable, 10 render the waming
likely to he read and understaod by an ordinary individua! under customary conditions of purchase
ar use af the product,

4. SETTLEMENT PAYMENT

4.] In full satisfpetion of pll potonlial civi] penalties, payment in liew of civil
peatities, atrorney’s fecs, and costs, BioPharma shali make a total peyment of $65,000.00
{(“Total Seiticment Amount”) 1o ERC. The Totel Sertlernent Amount shall be pald 1o ERC via
tour conseculive monthly peyments, The first monthly payment of $16,250.00 shall be due and
owing within five duys of the Effective Date. The second monthbly pryment of $16.25(.00 shal|
be due and owing within 35 dayy of the Lffective Date. The thied monthly paymeny of
$16,230.(N} shall be due and awing within 65 days of the Ciféctive Date. The toueth and final
menthly paymem of §16,250.00 shalf be due and owing wilhin 95 days of the Effeciive Dace
Date. BioPharma shall make these payments by wire wansfer 10 ERC’s escrow accoml, tor
which CRC will give BioPhatma the necessury aceount information. The Total Setdement

Amount shall be apponioned as fallows:

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT: [PROPOSED] ¢RDER CASENO, CGC-14-53932Y
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4.2 $16,940.00 shal] be considered 2 civil penalty pursuant to Cabifomia Health and
Safety Code §25249.7(b)(1}. ERC shall remit 75% ($12.705.00) of the civil penalty o the
Office of Environmental Heaith Hazard Assessment (FOEHIA™) for deposit in the Safe
Drinking Water and Toxtc Enforcement Fund in accordance with California Health and Safcty
Code §25249.12(c). ERC will retain the remaining 25% ($4.235.00) of the civil penalty.

4.3 $1.995.60 shall be distributed to ERC as reimbursement to ERC for reasonable
costs incwred it bringing this action.

44 $12,778.59 shall be distributed to ERC in lieu of further civil penalties, for the
day-to-day business activities such as (1) continued enforcement of Proposition 65, which
includes work, analyzing, researching and testing consumer products that may contain
Proposition 65 chemicals, focusing on the same or simifar type of ingestible products that are
the subject matter of the current action: {2) the continued monitoring of past consent judgments
and settfements to cnsure companies are in compliance with Propuosition 65; and (3) giving a
donation of $639.00 to the Global Community Monitorto address reducing toxic chemical
exposures in California,

4.5  $2925.00 shall be distributed to Michael Freund as reimbursement of ERC's
attorney’s fees, $16,110.00 shall be distributed to Ryan Hoffman as reimbursememt of ERC's
attorney’s fees, while $14,252.8] shal] be distributed to ERC for its in-house legal fees.

5. MODIFICATION OQF CONSENT JUDGMENT

5.1 This Consent Judgment may bc modified only (i) by written stipulation of the
Parties or pursuant to Section 5.4 and {ii) upon cntry by the Count of 8 modified consent
judgment.

5.2  If BioPharma sccks 1o modify this Consent Judgment under Section 5.1, then
BioPharma must provide written notice to ERC of its intent (“Notice of Intem™), 17 ERC secks
to meet and confer regarding the proposcd modification in the Notice of Intent, then ERC must
provide written notice to BioPharma within thirty days of receiving the Notice of Intent 1f
ERC notifies BioPharma in 2 timely manner of ERC's intent to meet and confer. then the
Parties shall meet and confer in good faith as required in this Section. The Parties shall meet in

STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT:; [PROPOSED] ORDER CASE NQ. CGC-14-539327
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person or via lefephone within thirty (30) days of ERC's nolification of its inent 1o meet and
confer. Within thirty days of such mouting, if ERC disputes the proposed modification, ERC
shall provlde o BioFPharma & writien basis for its pusltion. The Parties shatl continue (6 mact
and confer for an additional thiny (30) days in an effort to resolve any remaining disputes.
Should il become necessary, (he Parties may agree in writing to differem deadlines for the
méet-and-conter period.

$3  in the event that BioPharme initiates or otherwise requesss a modification under
Scciion 3.1, and the meel and confer process Ieads 10 a joint mation or application of Lhe
Conscnt Judgment, BioPharma shall reimburse ERC its costs and reesonable altarney’s fees for
the time spent in the meel-and-confer process and filing and arguing the motion or appkication.

54  Whem the meet-and-confer process does nol lesd to & joint motion or
application in support of a modification of the Conraenl Judgroem, hewn ¢ithur Pasty may seek
Judicial relief on ils own. [n stch a sitluation, the prevaeiling Party may seck 10 recovar cosls
and reasoneble attorney’s fees. As used in the preceding sedtence, the term “prevaiting party”
means a party whe is successful in obtsining relief more favoreble to it than the relief tat the
alher pasty was ameneble (o providing during the Parties’ gaod failh uliempt w resolve the
dispute thal is the subject of the modification.

6. RETENTION OF FURISBICTTON, ENFORCEMENT QF CONSENT
JUDGMENT

6.1  This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matiee to enforer, modily, or lerminale
this Conscel Judgment. If at any time ERC alleges that a Covered Product exceeds the 0.5
pp/day threshold for led exposure, &nd thut no Propusilion 85 waming has beew provided, Lhen
ERC shull inform BioPharma in a3 reasonebiy prompt manner of its test results, including
information sufficient to permil BiolPhema (0 wdently the Covered Products at issue.  The
Partics shall first steemp 0 resolve \be matier prior o ERC 1aking any further legal action. In
additian, pnor to seeking 1o enforce Lhis Consent Judgment or bringing any independent or
sepurate fegul actions based on alleged violation of Proposition 65 caused by the Covered
Praducis, ERC shall provide fony five (457 days” writien natice 1¢ BioPharma. The notice shal}

- - -
STIPULATED CONSENT JUOGMENT: [PRQPDSED] GRUER CASE ND. CGC.14-539327
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tdentify ary and sl! alleged viclations, including ERC's test resuits and information sulficient
to permit BioFhertwa to identify the producty at issue, and BioPharma shall have Lhe right fo
cure (he 3ame withio the foregoing forty five-day pertod by applying wamings as set forth in
Section 3.2, reformulating, or ceasing ssles in California of the product units alleged to be in
viofution, which shal] be deemex 10 constitute compliance with this Consent Judgment. This
natiez and cpportunily to cure pericd may not be ioveked more than once regacding any
specific Covered Producl.
7. APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Conseat udgment mey apply to, be binding upon, and benelil Lhis Panties and thejp
regpective officers, directors, members, sharchalders, employees, apents, perent companies,
subsidiarics, divisions, ellilistes, franchisees, licensees, custoiners (exciuding private |abelers),
distribidors, wholesalers, retailers, predecessocs, sukcessors, and assigns, This Conseni Judgrocal
shall have no epplicstion to Covered Products which ere distributed or sold outside the Stale of
Celifornia and which are rot used by California consumers.

8. BHINDING EFFECT, CLAIMS COVERED AND RELEASEDR

8. This Consent Judgraent is e Foll, final, and binding resolation between ERC, on
behall' of itscli’ and in the public intevest, und BioPharma, of any slleged violalion of
I"ropasitian 65 or itz implementing regulations for failure 1o provide Proposition 65 wemings of
exposure Lo lead from the handling, use, or consumplion of the Covered Products and fuily
resolves ol] leima that have bean or could have been asserted in this aclion up to and including
the Effective Datc for failure to provide Proposition 65 wamings for the Covered Products.
ERC, on behaif of itself and in the publit interesy, hereby retesses and discharpes Biolhorma
and its respective oflicers, direclors, members, shareholders, ¢mployees, apents, parsnt
compunics, subsidianes, divigions, affiliates, suppliers, frunchisecs, liccnsces, cuslomers (hot
in¢|uding private label customers of Biolhame), distibutary, wholesalers, retailecs, and olt
vther ppstrerm and downsiream entities in the distribution chuin of any Covered Product, and
the predevessurs, succossors and assigns of any of them (eollecttvely, “Released Parties™), from
iy and all claims, aclions, auscs ol aclion, suits, demands, liabititics, dameges, penaliies,

STIPRLATED CONSEN'I| WUDGMENT; [PROPGSED] URDER CASE NCQ. CGC-14-530327
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fees, costs and expenses asserted, or that could have been ssseried. us to any alleged violation
of Proposition 65 arising from the foilure 10 provide Proposition 65 wamings on the Covered
Products regarding |ead,

8.2  ERC unils own behalf only, on ane hand, and BioPharms on ils own behalf
only, on the other, furlhier waive and release eny and ai) claims Ihey may have sgainst each
ather for all actions or stacments made or undertaken in the course of secking or upposing
cnforcement of Proposition 65 in connection with the Notice or Complaint up through and
including the Effective Dot provided however, that nolhing in Section § shall affect or limil
sny Party’s righl to ssek 10 enforee 1he tetrmns of this Conseat Judgment

A3 I is possibie that other ciaims fot known o the Partics arising oul of the facts
alleged in the Notice of the Complainl and relating 1o the Covered Products will develop or be
discovercd.  ERC on behaif of itseif only, on one hand, end BioPharma, on ¢ other hand,
acknawledpe that this Consent Judgment is expressly intended (0 cover and includs ail such
clatms up through the Eifectve Date, ineluding ali rights of action therefore. ERC and
BioPhurme acknowledge thel the claims released in Sections 3.1 and 8.2 above may include
unknown claims, and nevestheless waive Coliforniu Civil Code section 1542 as |a uny suoch
unknown clwms, California Civil Code scetion 1542 reads as follows:

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NU'T EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE
CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW QR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN 115 OR MER
TAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF
KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS
OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBOR.

ERC on behalf of iself anfy, on the ane hand, and BioPharma, on Lbe other hand, ocknowledge
and wnderstand the sighificunce and consequences of this specific waiver of Califomia Civil
Code yection 1542,

B4 Compliance wilh the @rms of this Consent Indgmem shall be decmed 1o
constitule compliance with Proposition 63 by any releasee regarding alleged exposwres 10 lead

in the Covered Products as set forth in the Natice and the Camplaint,

STIPULATED CONSENT [UDGMENT; [PROPOSED] DRDER CASE NG. CGC-14-5329327
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8.5  Nothing in this Consent Judgment is intended 10 apply 10 any oceupational or
environmenlal exposwres arising under Proposition 65, nor shall it apply (o any of BioPharma's
products ather than ke Covered Products.

9. BEVERABILITY OF UNENIFORCEABLE PROVISIONS

In the ¢vent 1hat any of the provisions of this Consent Judginent are held by a court 1o be

uneniorceable, the validity af (he repuining eafonxsble provisions shal) not be adverscly zffected.
10. GOVERNING LAW

The terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment shall be goverved by and consirued in

accoranee walh the laws of the Stare af Celifornin.
1l. PROYISION CF NOTICE

All notices required to be given to either Panty (o tkis Consem Jadpment by the othee shell
be in writing and sent (o the following agenls [isted below by: () firsi<lass, registered, or eertified
mail; (b) ovemntght courier; or (¢} personal delivery. Courtesy copies via email mny 2lso be sent,
FOR ENYIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER:

Chnis Heplinstall, Execucive Dircetor, Environmental Research Center
311) Cumuno Del] Rie North, Swite 400

San Diego, CA 92108

Tel; (§19) 500-3050

Emait: chris_crcS(ic3@yalve.com

With a copy to:

Michue] Freund

Ryan Hoffman

bAichne] Freund & Associales
1219 Addison Strect, Suite F05
Rerkeley, CA 24704
Telephone: (510) 540-1992
Facsimile: (310) 540-5543

trhoffad@gmail.com
BIOPRARMA SCIENTTIIC, LLC

Nicole Hugtey, Direcior of Operutiony, BioPharma Scientfic, LT
2575 Pionecer Ave, #|08
Vistg, CA 92081

With a copy to:

David A. Peck, Bsg-

Roas M. Campbell, Esq.

Coast Law Group, LLY

1140 South Coasl Highway 301

STIPULATED CONSENT JUCGMENT; [PROPOSED] ORDER CASENO.CGC-14-539327
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Encinttas, CA 92024
Telephone: {760) 942-8505
Emal: Ross@CoastLawGroup.com

12. COURT APPROVAL

121 Upon execotion of Ikis Cansent Judgment by the Pertics, ERC shall notice a
Motian for Court Approval. The Parties shall use their best effurts to support entry of this
Consent Judgmenl,

12.2  Ifthe California Attorney General objects to any ferm in this Consent J udgment,
the Fartics shall use their best efforls Lo resolve the concem i a timcly manner, and if possible
prior (o the hearing on the motion.

123 )f this Stipulated Consent Judsment is not approved by the Court, it shalf be
void and have no Jarce or effect,

13. EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS

This Consent Judgnent may be executed in counerparts, which taken logether shall be
daemed o constitute one document. A facsimile or ,pdf signature shall be construed as valid as
the originat signature,

4. DRAFTING

The terms of this Consent Jodgment have been reviewed by the redpective caunsel [or each
Party prior to its sipning, and each Parly hes had an opportunity to fully discuss the terms and
conditions with legal counscl. The Patics agree Lhat, in any suhsequent wlerprewation and
canstruclion of this Consent Judgment, o infernce, #ssumption, of presumption shaj] be drawn,
and no prayision of this Cansent Judgment shall be construed apainsi any Party.

15, GOOD FAITH ATTEMPIYT TO RESOLVE DISPUTES

Il'a dispule prises with respect (0 gither Party’s compliance witk the terms of this Consanl
Judgment entered by the Coun, the Purties shall meet in prson or by telephone and endeavor o
reyolve the dispute in an amicable manner. No action or motion may be filed i the sbsence of
such o good faith sttempt 1o mesplve the dispute beforchand, and 1be notice and eure provisions sel
(orth in Scclion 6 shalt apply. [n the event an action or mation is filed, however, the proveiling

party may seek to 1ecover casts Rnd reasanable dlomey’s fees, As tmed in the preceding sentence,

STIPULATED CONSPNT JUDGMENT: [PROPOSED| DRDER €ASE NO, CCC-14-529327
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e lerm “preveiling party™ means a party wiw is swocessiil in obeoining retict more favorable to it
than Lhe rclief that the other party was amenable Lo providing during 1he Parties' good Faith atlempt
to reselve the dispute that is (he subjeet of such enforcement action.

6. TENTIRE ACREEMENT, AUTHORIZATION

16.2  This Consenl Judgment containg (he sole and emire sgrecment and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the entire subject malter heeein, and any and alf
poor  discusstons, negofiations, commitments and understandings related herete.  No
representations, otal or otherwise, express or ituplied, other than those contained hergin have
been made by eny Party. No ather agreements, oral or atherwisc, vnlcss specifically referred 1o
herein, shull be deemed to cxist or (o bind any Pany.

16.27  Each signatory ta this Consent Judpment cenifics shat he or she is [ully
authorized by the Party he or she represents to shipufale to this Consenl Judgment. Excepl as
exphicilly provided herein, each Party shall bear ils own fees and costs.

(7. REQUEST IOR FINDINGS, APPROVAL OF SETTEEMENT AND ENTRY OF

CONSENT JUDGCMENT

This Consent Judgment has come before the Courl upon the request of the Partics, The
Parties request e Cowt 10 fully rcview this Consent Judgment amd, being fully informed
regarding 1he maiterd which are 1he subject of this action, lo:

(1) Tind that the teoms uond peovisions of this Consenl Judgment represent e tair 2nd
cquiable setticment of all matters taised by the allegations of the Complaint, that the matser has
been diligently prosgoeeted, and that the public inleresl is served by such settlloment; and

{2} Make the tindings pucsuent te Califormiz Healih and Safcty Code secfion
25249.7(f¥9), approve (he Settlernent, and approve this Consent Judgment
I'T[S SO STIPULATED:

Dared: M - \F
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Drrled: _—‘{23 L2015 BIOPHARMA SCIENTIFIC, LLC

[ts;

APPROVED A8 10 FORM:
Duted; « 2015 MICHAEL FREUND & ASSOCIATES

Mi Feenn
Ryan Hotfman

Adtormeys for Plaiiniff Envirorunenin
Research Center

Doted: ;zr/& L2003 COAST LAW GROUP, LLP

AtNgmeysTtoy Dcl‘u‘uduni BioPhaena
S¢ionlific, LLC

GRDER ANV} SUDGMENT

Based upon the Parntjes’ Stipulstion, and good cause eppeating, this Consant Judgmen is
sppsover and Judgrnent is hereby entered acourding to its fenns.
IT IS $O ORDERED, ADIUDGED AND DECREED.
Doted: s

iudge of e Superior Cour|

TASE NO. CGLA14.539327

STIPULATED CONSENT [UDGMENT: JPROPOS EN] ARDER
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Environmental Research Center
3111 Camino Del Rio Nerth, Suite 400
San Diego, CA 92108
619-500-3090

May 17, 2013

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 252495 ET SEQ.
(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violators and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

| am the Executive Director of the Environmental Research Center (“ERC™). ERC isa
California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, hefping safeguard the public
from health hazards by bringing aboul a reduction in the use und misuse of hazardous and toxic
chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumess and employees, and cncouraging
corporate responsibility.

ERC has identificd viclations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 657), which is codified at California Health & Safery
Code §25249.5 er seq.. with respect to the products identified below. These viofations have
occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violators identified below failed to provide
requited clear and reasonable warnings with these products. This letter serves as a notice of
these violations to the alleged Violators and the appropriate public enforcement agencies,
Pursuant 1o Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in
the public interest 60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement
agencies have commenced and are diligently prosecuting un action to rectify these violations.

Genera] Information aboyt Propositlon 65. A copy of a summary of Proposition 85,
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is an attachment with (he
copy of this letter served 1o (he alleged Violutors identified below.

Alleged Violators. The names of the companics covered by this notice that violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Violators") are:

To Go Brands, Inc.

Brands To Go [pc.

BioPharma Scientific LL.C
Medpodiuny Health Products, Inc.
Cardium Therapeutics, 1pc.




Notice of Violations of Califomnia Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq.
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Page 2

Consumger Products and Listed Chemicals, The products that are the subject of this
notice and the chemical in that product identificd as exceeding allowable fevels arc:

To Go Brands Inc. Greens To Go Delicious Apple Melon Flavor ~ Lead

BiiPharma Scientific LLC Nanoleun Weight Management Natural Berry — Lead

BioPharma Scientlfic LLC Nanomeal All-in-One Meal Tropical Fruit Blend - Lead

BioPharma Scientific ILC Nanoredsld Fruit & Vegetable Superfood  with

Resveratrod Natural Berry — Lead

* BloPharma Scientifk LLC Nanogreensld Vegetable & Fruit Superfood Natural
Green Apple - Lead

* BioPharma Scientific LLC Nanomega3 Heart, Brain & Vision Superfood Pineapple
Orange — Lead

* To Go Brands Inc. Smaothie Complete Vanilla Berry — Lead

¢4 » o »

On February 27, 1987, the State of California ofticiaily listed lead as a chemical known
1o cause developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992,
the State of California officially listed Jead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause
canccr.

[t should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal
further violattons and result in subsequent notices of vielations.

Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice resuit
from the purchuse, acquisition, handling and tecommended use of (hese products. Consequently,
the primary route of exposure 10 these chemicals has been and continues to be through ingestion,
but may have alse occurred and may continue to occur through inhalation and/or dermal contact.

Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred ¢very day
since at least May 17, 2010, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the
California marketplace, and will continue every day uniil clear and reasonablc wamings arc
provided to product purchasers and users or unti] these known toxic chemicals aze either
removed feom or reduced to allowable levels in the products. Propesition 65 requires that a clear
and reasonable warning be provided prior tu exposure 1o the identified chemicals. The method
of warning should be a warning that appears on the product labct. The Violators vialated
Proposition 65 because they failed to provide persons handling and/or using these pruducts with
appropriate warnings that they are being exposed to these chemicals.

Consistent with the public intcrest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire (o have these
ongoing violations of Califomnia law quickly rectificd, ERC is interested in seeking a
constructive resolution of this matter that includes an enforceable written agreement by the
Violators to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to eliminate furthey £€Xposures to the
identified chemicals, or provide appropriate wamings on the labels of these products; and (2) pay
ap appropriate ¢ivil penalty. Such s resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer
expasutes to the identified chemicals, as well as an expensive and time consuming litigation.
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Please dircct all questions concerning this notice to ERC at the above }isted address and
telephonc number.

Sincerely,

4

Chris Heptinstall
Executive Director
Environmental Researeh Center

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to To Go Brands, Inc.; Brands To Go Ine.; BioPharma Seientific LLC;
Medpedium Health Products, Ine.; Cardium Therapeutics, Inc.; and their Registered
Agents for Service of Process only)
Additiona| Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)




Notice of Violations ot California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re:  Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Vielations by To Go Brunds,
Ioc.; Brands To Go Inc.; BioPharma Scientific LLC; Medpodium Health Products, Inc.:
and Cardium Therapeudics, Inc,

I, Chris Heptinstall, declare:

i. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the artached 60-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice violaled California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by
failing to provide clear and reasonable wamings.

2. I am the Exccutive Director for the noticing pasty.

3. I'have consulted with one or more persons with refevant and appropriate experience or
cxpertise who have reviewed facts, studices, or other datg regarding the exposure to the listed
chemicals that are the subject of the notice.

4. Based on the information obiained through those consultants, and on other information
in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorions case for the private action. !
understand that “reasonable und meritorious case for the private action™ means that the
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff®s case can be established
and that the information did not prove that the alleged Violators will be sble 1o establish any of
the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute,

5. The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attomey General attaches to it
factual information sufficient to cstablish the basis for this certificate, including the information
identified in Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(h)(2), i.¢., (1) the identity of the persons
consulted with and retied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studics, or other data reviewed by
thosc persons.

Dated: May 17,2013 f é% g

Chnis Heptinstal|
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, dectare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the Siate of Callfoenia that the fotlowlng is
frue and correct:

14 a cilizen of the Unied States, aver the age of L8 years of age, and am not & party 10 the within entitled
tion. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Olethorpe, Ceorgia 30742. | am a resident or employed in the county
where the mailing occurred. The emvelope or package was placed in the mail ot Fors Oglethorpe, Georgia

On May 17, 2013, i served the Pollowing dacumends: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE $25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER
AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY™ on the following partics by
placing a imue and correct copy theveof in & scaled envedope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing It bt a S
Postal Sevvice Office with the pastage fully prepatd for delivery by Cenmified Mails

President or CEO Deren Howe President or CEO
To Go Brands, Jn¢, (Registered Agent of To Ga Breods, Inc.) Cardium Therapenll¢s, tnc.
901¢ Venamar Drive, Soitc 101 9910 Venamar Drive, Suite 101 36t Valley Centre Drlve, Suite 525
San Diego, CA 92121 San Dicgo, CA 92121 San Dicgo, CA 92130
President or CEQ Deren Howe President or CEQ
Brands Ta Go Ing, (Regislered Agent of To Go Brands, Inc.) Medpodium Heslth Products, Tne.
San Diego, CA 92121 San Dicgo, CA 92121 San Die;m CA 92130
Presldens or CEO Richard Thornton .
o Go Brands, Inc. (Registered A gent of BioPlarma Scientific LLC) E’:ﬂ.‘““',‘," CEO
8505 Cammerce Aveme $740 Fleet Street #20¢ vt Therapeatics, e,
Sen Dicgo, CA 92121 Carlsbed, CA 92008 gﬁglm"ng;gL Suite 230
President or CEO
BioPharma Scieotlfle
5740 Flect Streat NX0D
Curlsbed, CA 92003

On May 17, 2013, | ¢kctonically served the [followlng documents: NOTICE OF YIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE 252495 £T SEQ@.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL
SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNTA HEALTH
& SAFETY CODE §25245.7(d)(1} on the following party by wploadiog a true and correct copy thereof oa the Califamia
Attwmey Jencral's wedshie, which can be sccessed at hnps=/oag.ca.govipropdsiadd-60-day-nodice ;

Office of the Califormia Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Streat, $«lie 2000

Onkfand, CA M612-0550

On May L7, 2013, | served the following documnents: NOTICE OF YiIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HEALTH
& SAFETY CODE $2524%.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the Service List attached
heveto by placing a true and cormect copy thervot in a sealed envelope, addressed 1o ¢ach of the parties on the Service Lisy
afteched heteto, and depositing it with the U.S. Pastal Service with the posdage fully prepaid for delivery by Prioslty Mail.

Execured on May 17, 2013, in Fort Ogletharpe, CGreorgis.

ﬁ}_‘,}_y Ftuner, - Srneed
Rebecca Tutmer-Smith
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District Atteawey, Alatweda Coonly
1225 Fallun Soroed, Saile 900
Oxklang, CA 4612

Dxslrict Anemey, Alpine Couny
FU. Bax 348
Markleeville, CA 86520

Distrss Aloosraey, Anador Coungy
708 Caun Sir&L Sume 202
Iackean, (A, 98542

Dirigl Adomes. Gutie Coundy
25 County Cener Drive, Suile 243
Qraviile. £3 95945

Districy Aoy, Calmveras Couy
A% Moulm Rench Road
San Andnees, CA 94309

Disiner Anemuy, Coduse Commy
346 Fitth Streel Suite 101
Colusa CA 959)2

Distric Alturey. Conea Cunte Coesty
V00 Ward Stree
Mantinez A 04583

Dxiiricl Adomey, Med Newse Cuunty
410 H Sqeer. Roorr 17)
Crescenl Cily. CA 98431

Distrie Allonwy, El Duoeado Canngy
13 Mawn Sarel
Flaveeyelle, CA 98667

DrsricL Atumey, Fresnp County
2200 Tulare Soreee, Sudle 110
Etesno, CA 9272

District Altowney, Qlenn Councy
Post (Hfice Box 430
Willows, CA 9S9BR

Dizirler Anarncy, Hambeosch County
425 5th Siceec 4* Frer
Eurekpn. €4 9550)

Districe Antcwney, Iniperial Counly
i Wesl Marn 5o, Sae 142
E1 Cuntra, CA 52243

Ewairicy Ausurney, Inyo Coucay
210 W Line Street
Bishop. CA 3514

Disot Ajuviiey, Kem Counry
1215 Truaoun Averrue
Bekersfezld. A 93301

Erairiel Amurney. Kings County
1300 Vregz | aey Boalevard
Hantrd, CA 5123

Distmct Adlomey, Lave Counry
255 N. Farhes Sueer
Lokepor, CA 93433

Digtrict Alwmcy, Lassen County
220 Suuth Lassen Spees. See. £
Susmville, C4 46130

y Code §25245.5 ef seq.

Service List

Nigdried Anomoy, Lus Angeles County
2| D West Tempie Sucdt. Suite 130K
L<d Angedes, CA SUDE2

Dizlrict Athoney, Madern Cauncy
209 West Yosemite Avetmn
Makere, CA 93637

District Atomey, hMarin Coamy
<50} Civic Center 1y, Roven 130
Snn Rafacl, CA 2903

Dyt Atiomey. Mariposs Councy
Bosc Off3te Bnx 720
Miarpasa, CA 95338

Disarlet Aomey, Mendocma County
Post Odice Bog 1000
Lkiah, CA 95482

Dristrict Adtomey, Merced Councy
A4 W, Mam Swreel
Aeroed, CA 95340

Disaricy Amomey, Modoe County
20d § Coun Sued, Room 202
AMluens CA 0614014020

Ersmce Anovoey, Mono Cousty
Past OHxe Box 617
Bridpepoet, CA 53517

Miscrica Asamey, Momeny Coundy
Posa HEice Box 1131
Salings. CTA 93002

District Atlonmey, Napa County
031 Parkway hal|
Napa, CA 94539

Distnat Aomey, Nevads Cruady
110 Uainn Shreat
Nevada Clry, CA 94939

Dauict Aoy, Grange Counly
401 Wea Civic Cenler Prave
Ssme Ana, CA 92701

Distzics aporeey. Placer Loamy
10810 justice Center Drive, Se 240
Ruseville, CA 95678

Distric! Aclomey, Plumes Counny
520 Muin Stregt, Room 404
Quiney. CA 9597)

Distrct Altnmey. Rivexside Counry
360 Oxaige Sirest
Riverssle, CA V250(

District Aqetuey, Socramenco Courly
901 “G" Steeet
Sacrmmenln, CA 95814

Diccrwse &) . San Baniig oy
419 Founh Street, 2™ Froar
Hnllister. CA 95023

District Aqomey,Sdm Bemardine County

316 N Mourain View Averiae
San Bemacdizn, (A 9241500k

e ——

District Alconney, Sun Deego County
330 West Broadway, Saite 134043
San Do, €A 9210

DisiricL Adlomey, Swh Frunvisco Couqy
350 Beyan Street, Suice 322
S Francsico, CA Mi03

Distries Alomey, Sai Eanguin Coundy
221 E. Webet Ave Rmn. 207
Steskton, CA 9522

Ditict Atumey, San Luis Ohispa Counny

103 Padm S1, Room 450
S Luis Obispa, CA 93408

LIRrier Alkoroey, San Maeo Coumly
400 County Cir , 3 Flonw
Redwnnd Oy, CA 94063

Ddlrict Atiomey, Smma Barbarz Couny
L1J2 Sona Barbars Stres)
Saots Barhpry CA 9310]

Dislrict Amotoey, Santz Clare C ousty
M West Heding Sirest
San Jase. CA 95110

Districl Aqornay. Smta Cruw Connty
101 Otxan Strest, Reon 2080
Sanus Cruz, TA 95060

Niz4rt Altomney. Shascs Couy
1355 West Streqq
Redding. CA 9600t

Dusircl Adomey, Sien Caungy
PO Box 457
Domnxylile, CA 9593

Dlstrics Alkamey, Srakiyou County
Pos [MFice Box 986
Yreka, CA Qou7

Deslricl Adpmey, 50lany Cousdy
BTS Texas Streen, Swe 4500
Faarflell CA 94943

Disrgs Amoroey, Suwama Courty
60 Aulmirstreicon Drlve,

Rocen 2| 2J

Sanls Rasa, CA 95413

Drsirict Abtomey. Saemisdeex Conngy
832 12* Swreet, Ste 300
Modestp. CA 95354

Distret Atlomey, Suner Cuunty
446 Second Suee
Yuba City, CA 95995

Orsitict Alomney, Tehama County
Past Odflice Boa 512
Red BIufT, CA 96040

Dlstrit Adlceney, ‘I rhnity Counly
Posz Offece Bax 310
Wenervidle, CA 96001

District Alcanoey. Tulare Couwnty
221 8. Mooney Blwd.. fnoe 224
Visalm, CA 93291

Restrict Amorncy, Tunlemne County
421 N ‘\vahingtan Streer
Sonore CA 983790

Dlsuict Altomey, Venwura Cuunty
B0 South Viciorio Ave. Soile 154
VelHura CA 30K

Dextrict Akomey, Yalo Crasly
303 2% Sirect
Woodkand, CA 05698

Digaract Aflcomey, Yuhe Cuuray
215 FIAN Steoct, Suile 132
Mansville, A M90]

bL.os Angeles City Alomey's OMce
Cloy Hall East

200N Mpin Sireet, Suile 300

Los Aryxles, CA 912

Son fxzgo City Attceney’s Oftice
1200 3ed Avenue, Swe 1620
San Dicgu, CA 92107

San Francisco, City Adomey
City Hall. Rosn 214

| B Carltcen B Gowodicu PL
Son Fraisn, CA 94102

Sén Jose City Adtoaney’s Office
200 Enst Sprp Clers Strec,
16 P

San e, CA 95113




